market were conducted  through the issuances of CCB Internacional in April 2011 in the amount of US$63.7
million and Commercial Paper in October 2011 in the amount of US$85.7 million (Note 17 (c)). To ensure that
significant fluctuations in foreign currency prices, to which liabilities are subject, do not affect its profit or loss
and cash flows, subsidiary CTEEP engages swap instruments - currency hedges, representing 100% of the
principal of these debts.

For purposes of definition of a probable scenario of the sensitivity analysis and currency, interest rate and price
risk, we used the same assumptions defined for subsidiary CTEEP’s long-term financial and economic plan.
These assumptions are based on the macroeconomic environment in Brazil and the opinions of market experts.

Therefore, in order to analyze the effects of fluctuations in subsidiary CTEEP ’s cash flow, the sensitivity
analysis, as shown below, considered as probable scenario the exchange and interest rate quotation as at June 30,
2013, which is informed in the currency and interest rate risk tables. Positive and negative fluctuations of 25%
and 50% were applied on these rates.

ISA CAPITAL DO BRASIL

Notes to the Interim Financial Information - Continued
For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2013
(In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

57

Exchange risk - Effects on cash flows – CTEEP
restated

   Rate appreciation  Rate depreciation

Transaction  Risk
Probable
scenario

Scenario
II

Scenario
III

Scenario
II

Scenario
III

Financial assets and financial liabilities

CCB Internacional (Banco Itaú)  USD  132,787  165,984  199,180  99,590  66,393

Commercial Paper (JP Morgan)  USD  177,848  222,311  266,773  133,386  88,924
Swap long position – CCB Internacional

(Banco Itaú)  USD  (132,787)  (165,984)  (199,180)  (99,590)  (66,393)
Swap long position – Commercial Paper

(Banco JP Morgan)  USD  (177,848)  (222,311)  (266,773)  (133,386)  (88,924)

Fluctuation   -  -  -  -  -

Financial asset and liability benchmark
Rate appreciation /

(depreciation)   25%  50%

(25%)  (50%)

US dollar rate (USD/R$) (June 2013)   2.05  2.56  3.07  1.53  1.02

Interest rate risk - Effects on cash flows – CTEEP
restated

Risk of index increase  Risk of index decrease

Transaction Risk
Probable
scenario Scenario II Scenario III  Scenario sII  Scenario III

Financial assets

Short-term Investments
99.5% to 101%

CDI 25,199  31,293  37,310  19,025  12,769

Financial liabilities

1st series debentures CDI+1.30% 6,807  8,196  9,568  5,401  3,978

2nd series debentures IPCA+8.10% 2,615  2,898  3,177  2,330  2,041

Single series debentures
105.5% CDI

p.a.  28,173  31,472  34,730  24,830  21,442

FINEM BNDES (i) and (ii)
TJLP+1.80% to

2.30% 5,943  6,962  7,972  4,914  3,876

BNDES (subsidiaries)

TJLP + 1.55%
to 2.62% p.a. 3,846  4,419  4,986  3,268  2,684

Derivatives
IBBA and JP Morgan swap

(MTM position)
98.3% to

103.5% of CDI 5,283  6,563  7,827  3,988  2,676

Net variance effect (27,468)  (29,217)  (30,950)  (25,706)  (23,928)

Financial asset and
liability benchmark

100% of CDI (June 2013) 7.06%  8.82%  10.58%  5.29%  3.53%

ISA CAPITAL DO BRASIL

Notes to the Interim Financial Information - Continued
For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2013
(In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

58

34.   Commitments - Operating leases

In addition to the commitment assumed in note 5, the main commitments assumed by the CTEEP Subsidiary and
its subsidiaries are related to computer equipment and vehicle leasing, whose minimum future payments, both
integrally and separately for each period, are detailed below:

 03.31.2013 Resubmitted
12.31.2012

Up to one year 7,549 5,842

From one year to five years 2,085 2,160

 9,634 8,002

Lease operations involving the CTEEP Subsidiary as lessee are subleasing operations to its parent company and